BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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“In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § g g5 2
License Number 180658 § 2, e
issued to MARJA BETH MCCOY § 5y 22%

2%
ORDER OF THE BOARD gz’

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational.Nurse License Number 180658, issued to MARJA
BETH MCCOY, hereinafter referred to "a’s Re'é'p:o'ndent. This action was taken in accordance with
Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
2.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.

3. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Texarkana Community
College, Texarkana, Texas on February 16, 2001. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on June 28, 2001.

4. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
3/2001-2/2002 unknown
3/2002-8/2002 LVN Linden Healthcare/Nexion Health

Linden, Texas

9/2002-10/2003 LVN Atlanta Memorial Hospital
Atlanta, Texas
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Respondent’s nursing employment history continued:

11/2003-1/2004 Unknown

2/2004-9/2006 LVN Exceptional Home Health
Atlanta, Texas

9/2006-Present - LVN Epic MedStaff Home Healthcare
Tyler, Texas

6/2009-Present LVN Care Team Home Health
Longview, Texas

On or about June 13, 2006, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with
Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Finding of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order dated June 13, 2006 is attached and incorporated herein by
reference as part of this Order.

On about December 19, 2009, while employed as a home health nurse, with Care Team
Home Health, Longview, Texas, Respondent failed to intervene appropriately while Patient
M.P. was having a seizure, including that she continued to suction the patient who was
seizing, until directed by the patient's mother to stop. Respondent’s conduct exposed the
patient unnecessarily to arisk of harm in that suctioning the patient who was actively seizing
could result in injury to the mouth and tongue.

On about December 19, 2009, while employed as a home health nurse, with Care Team
Home Health, Longview, Texas, Respondent falsely documented administration of
medications, formula, and treatments in the medical record for Patient M.P. Respondent's
conduct resulted in an inaccurate medical record and was likely to deceive subsequent care
givers who relied on the accuracy of the information while providing care to the patient.

On March 11, 2011, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized
statement, dated , is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
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Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),(1)(D).(1)(M)
&(2)(A) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),(4),(6)(A)&(H).

4, Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

5. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

0. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas
* Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational
Nurse License Number 180658, heretofore issued to MARJA BETH MCCOY, to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of
Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:
1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title of vocational
nurse or the abbreviation LVN or wear any insignia identifying herself as a
vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any

person to believe that RESPONDENT is a vocational nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

o

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

[T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State

of Texas.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board '

By:
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Marja Beth McCoy, LVN
807 Angus Crossing St.
Atlanta, Texas 75551
Texas LVN License # 180658

Voluntary Surrender Statement

February 23, 2011

Dear Texas Board of Nursing:

[ no longer desire to be licensed as a vocational nurse. Accordingly, I voluntarily surrender my license/licenses to

practice in Texas. [ waive representation by counsel and consent to the entry of an Order which outlines

requirements for reinstatement of my license. Iunderstand that I will be required to comply with the Board's Rules

and Regulations in effect at the time I submit any petition for reinstatement.

Signature W\ (\V\!\O\ \4"‘\ Q(\A/\
Date 3 7 ' l

Texas Nursing License Number/s MX

The State of Texas

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared MARJA
BETH MCCOY who, being duly sworn by me, stated that she executed the above for
the purpose therein contained and that she understood same.

Sworn to before me the ‘day of m A fd/\ ,2011.

Notary Pubhc in a\f(/for the State of M

:‘lllllllllIlllllll"lll"llllllllllllllllllllllllll"lllllll)IIIMI

SUSANNA L. LANGSTON
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS

ot My Commission Expires 11-06-2014 5
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 180658 §
issued to MARJA BETH MCCOY § ORDER

»

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the‘ State of Texas; hereinafter
referred to as the Board, considered the matter of MARJA BETH MCCOY, Vocational Nurse
- License Number 180658, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have |
violated Section 302.402 (a) (10), Texas Occupaﬁons Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on October 31, 2005, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceédings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing,
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Texarkana Community

College, Texarkana, Texas, on February 16, 2001. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on June 28, 2001.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:
February 2001 - July 2001 GVN/Staff Nurse
' Superior Senior Care

Texarkana, Texas
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:"

July 2001 - March 2002 Charge Nurse
Rose Haven Retreat
Atlanta, Texas
March 2002 - ~ October 2003 Staff Nurse

Atlanta Memorial Hospital
Atlanta, Texas

November 2003 - Present Unknown

On or about June 12, 2001, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas was Suspended through an Agreed Board Order by the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Agreed Board Order dated June 12, 2001,
is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this order. - o

At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent was
employed as a Staff Nurse with Atianta Memorial Hospital, Atlanta, Texas, and had beenin
this position for eight (8) months. :

On or about November 7, 2002, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Atlanta Memorial
Hospital, Atlanta, Texas, Respondent failed to administer Reglan 10mg intravenously (IV)
at 12 a.m. and at 6 a.m. to Patient Medical Record Number 3104998, as ordered by the
physician. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that failure to administer -
medications as ordered by the physician could have resulted in nonefficacious treatment.
On or about November 7, 2002, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Atlanta Memorial
Hospital, Atlanta, Texas, Respondent failed to administer Flexeril 10mg tablet at 12a.m. to
Patient Medical Record Number 3105000, as ordered by the physician. Respondent's
conduct was likely to injure the patient in that failure to administer medications as ordered
by the physician could have resulted in nonefficacious treatment. : :

On or about November 28, 2002, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Atlanta Memorial
Hospital, Atlanta, Texas, Respondent administered Regular Insulin 24 units subcutaneously
to Patient Medical Record Number 3105122, instead of N-Insulin 24 units, as ordered by the
physician. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient from medical complications
and pharmaceutical interactions. '

On or about January 7, 2003, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Atlanta Memorial
Hospital, Atlanta, Texas, Respondent failed to administer Reglan10 mg intravenously (IV)
at 4 a.m. to Patient Medical Record Number 3105200, as ordered by the physician.
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that failure to administer medications
as ordered by the physician could have resulted in nonefficacious treatment.

On or about January 25, 2003, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Atlanta Memorial
Hospital, Atlanta, Texas, Respondent failed to administer Reglan 10mg intravenously (IV)
at 4 a.m. to Patient Medical Record Number 3105476, as ordered by the physician.
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that failure to administer medications
as ordered by the physician could have resulted in nonefficacious treatment.
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On or about March 27, 2003, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Atlanta Memorial

Hospital, Atlanta, Texas, Respondent administered Vicodin 5/500 to Patient Medical Record
Number 3105872 for abdominal pain, rather than Darvocet N100, as ordered by the
physician. According to the medical record, the patient was allergic to codeine, which could
have resulted in the patient having an allergic reaction to the Vicodin. Respondent's conduct
was likely to injure the patient from medical complications and pharmaceutical interactions.

On or about April 15, 2003, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Atlanta Memorial Hospital,
Atlanta, Texas, Respondent administered Lovenox 0.3mg to Patient Medical Record Number
210575, without a physician’s order. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient
from medical complications and pharmaceutical interactions.

On or about July 31, 2003, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Atlanta Memorial Hospital,
Atlanta, Texas, Respondent failed to complete the appropriate nursing documentation to
admit Patient Medical Record Number 3106639. Respondent also failed to administer the
initial dose of Rocephin 1gm intravenously, as ordered by the physician. Respondent's
conduct was likely to injure the patient from nonefficacious treatment. In addition,
subsequent care givers would rely on her documentation to further medicate the patient.

On or about September 23, 2003, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Atlanta Memorial
Hospital, Atlanta, Texas, Respondent administered Demerol 25mg intramuscular (IM) to
Patient Medical Record Number 3106928, rather than Demerol 100mg IM, as ordered by
the physician. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that failure to
administer medications as ordered by the physician could have resulted in nonefficacious
treatment. '

On or about October 14, 2003, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Atlanta Memorial
Hospital, Atlanta, Texas, Respondent administered Reglan 10mg intravenously (IV) at 2
a.m. to Patient Medical Record Number 3107081, after the medication had been
discontinued at 8 p.m. on the prior night. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the
patient from medical complications and pharmaceutical interactions.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 302.402 (a) (10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §239.11 (2), (3) and (27)(K).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452 (b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
180658, heretofore issued to MARJA BETH MCCOY, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§ 301.001 et seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 211.1 et seq. and this Order. .

{T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be épplicable to
Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in compact states.

iT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORISERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Téxas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued fo MARJA
BETH MCCOY, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days from the date
of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation. .

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain
Board approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being oﬁeréd by a prg-
approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. Inorder for the
course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Praétice Act, standards of
practice, and documentation of care. Coursés focqsing on'malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

180658:087 -4 - clo



Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board approved courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us

{under BNE events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in medication adminisira{ion. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrdllment only if the course is not being qffered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course ‘
to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component whichis to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. Inorder for the course to be approved, the course's cantent shall include: a review of proper |
administration procedures for all standard routeé; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be_‘utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation.. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any

continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board approved courses may be

found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).
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4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yea.r of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in nuksing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not béing offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length of classroom time. In o>rd'er for the course to be apprqved', the
target audience shall include Nurses. The course éhall include content on the following: nursing
standards related to accurate and complete documentation; Iegal' guidelines for recording;
methods and processes of recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized
documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful
completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in
this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for

relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under

BNE events).

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ordér,
successfully complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course‘prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The coﬁrse shall be a minimum
of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of nursing ethics;
confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring
institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to verify '
RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course is to be takenin addition toany

continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board approved courses may

be found on the Board's website, www. bné.state.tx.us (under BNE events).
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ITISFURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICEAS ALICENSED
VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONQENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT
PATIENT CARE ANJD PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR
(64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF
EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL
SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF
EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN)
LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THI_S STIPULATION PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in vocationall nursing
of this Order of the Board and the stipulations conditions on RESPONDENT's IiCense..
RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Ordef toeach bresent employer within five
(5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in vocational
nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulaﬁons conditions on RESPONDENT's license.
RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order to each future employer prior to
accepting an‘ offer of employment.

(7 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each preéent employerin vocational nursjng
to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is prbvided to the Réspondent by the Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notiﬁcatioh of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a vocational

nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Regiétéred Nurse or a Licensed
Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
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unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be ’on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supérvising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is
currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). RE‘SPONDFENT SHALL NOT be erhployed by a nurse registry, tempbrary
nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPON DENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
vocational nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed
Vocational Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shal! be submitted by the
supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year
of employment as a vocational nurse.

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon fuli compliance with the terms of this Order, '
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges,

if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

i igni is Agreed Order.
| understand that | have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Ag
| neither admit nor deny the

® revi “this Order. _
| waive representation by counsel. | have reviewed ‘thls O '

» i ' he Findings of Fact,
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, | agree to »t

n i i isci Iinary action
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further discip

. ' his Order becomes
in this matter. | waive jUdICla' review of this Order. | understand that when t

i i tO me. I UlIdEIStaIId tl lat
fifailto com I" d | I [ i { ect tO .nvesti ation ana
mialw AT Wi

i i nursing in the State
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational g

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

" | . 2006,
Signed this /(’ day of MW —

Yoo (.
MQMG\ @JUH\/ i~

MARJA BQTH MCCOY, Respondent

[ _ , 2006.
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of Wm

SEAL o W a’/@m

llllllllllllllllllllll"lllllllllllllllllul"llllll SNe4a52800re:

o, NANCY K. PARTEE
% NOTARY PUBLIC
Pl STATE OF TEXAS

My Commission Expires 04-21- 2009 g

IllllIIIIlllllllll"llllllllllllllllllllllllll"lllll’llllllllllllit N

Illllllllllllllllli
llIIllIlIlIIIIl

N

. F
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _16th day

of __May , 2005, by MARJA BETH MCCOY, Vocational Nurse License Number 180658, and

said Order is final.

Effective this___ 13" day of June , 2005.

e L )

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director
on behalf of said Board

180658:087 - . Clo
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BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS STATE OF TEXAS

*
V8. : . .
MARJA BETH MCCOY *  COUNTY OF TRAVIS .

BOARD ORDER

On this day came to be considered by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners the
matter of MARJA BETH MCCOQY, an Applicant for Licensure by, examihaﬂon hereinafter
" called Applicant.

By letter, the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners sent preliminary notice to Applicant
of its intent to take disciplinary action with respact to said Application for Licensure, as a
result of a subsequent investigation. Said investigation produced evidence indicating
that Applicant has engaged in unprofessional or dishonorable conduct that, in the
Board's opinion, is likely to deceive, defraud, or injure the public, in violation of Texas
Occupations Code, Chapter 302,Section 302.402 (a) (10)., in the following manner:

a. On or about December 18, 2000, Applicant submitted her Application for Licensure
by Examination to the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

b. Subsequently, Applicant on or about March 23, 2001, made appliqaﬁon for
employment as a Graduate Vocational Nurse with Atlanta Memorial Hospital, in Atianta,
Texas. : :
¢. While so making application for employment with said facility Applicant was requested

by her potential employer to submit to a (pre-employment) drug screen on oF about
March 26, 2001. Said drug screen revealed a positive reading for THC 50 (Marijuana).
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AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: MARJA BETH MCCOY, Exam Applicant
PAGE 2 ’

By Applicant's signature on this Order, Applicant neither admits nor denies the truth of
the matters -previously set out in this Order with respécl to the above mentioned
investigation. By Applicant's signature on this Order, Applicant acknowledges that they

have read and understood .this Order and have approved it for consideration by the
Board. |

By their notarized signature on this Order, Applicant does hereby waive the right to a
formal Complaint, Notice of Hearing, and a Public Hearing held before an Administrative
Law Judge with the State Office of Administrative Hearings, and to judicial review of this
disciplinary action. Notice of this disciplinary action will abpear in the Board_‘s newsletter

sant to Texas employers.

ORDER OF THE BOARD
NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERD, subject to ratification by the Board of Vocational
Nurse Examiners that MARJA BETH MCCOY, an Applicant for Licensure by
Examination be, and same is hereby upon attaining a passing score, be issued a license
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. Said license shall be s_uspendéd.

with said suspension stayed and place on probation for a periad of one (1) year.

The probation of said license is subject to the following stipulations, to wit:

1. That if Applicant's place of employment, name, address or telephone number
changes, Applicant is.to notify the Board office immediately, or no later than ten (10)
days after said change has occurred. Said Notification shall be in the form of a written
letter or report.
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AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: MARJA BETH MCCOY, Exam Applicant
PAGE 3

" 2. That Applicant shall.comply with Federal, State, and local laws, and all the provisions
of the Texas Occupations Code and Rules and Regulations of the Board..

3. That by copy of this Board Order Applicant shall provide notice of Board disciplinary
B B 0 1Dervisol Fecions) O M

Nursing. throughout
the term of probation. | . :
4. That Applicant shall be responsible for causing his/her jmmediate nursing

s) to submit satisfactory reports directly to the Board office on a monthly
basis for the first three (3) of probation. Thereafter, and throughout the remainder of
said probation, Applicant shall be responsible for causing histher jmmediate nursing

sypervigor(s) to submit satisfactory reports directly to the Board office on a quarterly,
basis. '

5. That any period(s) of nursing unemployment must be documented in writing by
Applicant and submitted to the Board office, as provided in Stipulation No 4.

6. That Applicant shall work only - und
professional

lice

A ger_tne s S60 medica
| (M.D., RN, LV.N.) who is physically present on the work premises during
Applicant's shift assignment(s), throughout the term of probation.

AUTS
: hout the
term of probation.

8. That applicant shall not o d_medical jonal in the facil
throughout the term of probation.

9. That Applicant shall and hereby agrees to abstain from the consumption of Alcohol,
Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan or other synthetic opiates, and or use of unprescribed controlled
substances. Any controlled or legend medication must be prescribed by a physician
knowledgeable about the disease of addiction, as well as Applicant's history, and it is
incumbent upon Applicant fo ensure such physician knowledge. if prescribed
medication, APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the attending physician to submit a written
report identifying the medication, dosage and the date the medication was prescribed.
The report shall be submitted directly to the Board affice by the prescribing physician,
* within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription.
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AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: MARJA BETH MCCOY, Exam Appiicant
PAGE 4

10. That Applicant shall through the Board's agent (DISA), submit to urine drug screens.

11, That Applicant shall be responsible daily for telephoning DISA's Voice Response
(DVR) at 1-800-580-1089. That said drug screen shall be administered through the
policies and procedures of the Drug Intervention Services of America, inc. (DISA),
utilizing LabCorp facilities. That said drug-screening panel shall consist of the following:

Alcohol (Ethanol) Cannabinoids Meathaqualone
Amphetamines Cocaine Opiates

Barbiturates Meperidine Phencyclidine
Benzodiazepines Methadone Propoxyphene

Said screen(s) shall be propery monitored with adherenco to chain of custody
procedures. A positive resuit shall be legally confirmed by Gas Liquid
Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GCMS). The results of sald screen(s) shall be
submittad directly to the Board office by the laboratory. The expense of said screen(s)
shall be bome by Applicant. Any report of failure to contact DISA and/or a positive drug
screen for which the Applicant doas not have a valid prescription, will be regarded as
non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the Applicant to further
‘disciplinary action by the Board. .

12. That Respondent Shall pay a Probation Monitoring fee in the amount of thirty (30.00)
dollars In the form of a cashier's check or money order, payable to the Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners. Said fee shall be paid quarterly, due on the 15th of each
quarter commencing the quarter following the date of the Board's ratification of the
Order, and continuing thereafter until the successful completion of Respondent's .
probation. Said fee shall be sent to the Board office, addressed to the "Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners ", 333 Guadalupe, Suite 3-400, Austin, TX 78701. Failure
by Respondent to make any quarterly payment on time shall constitute a violation of
probation.

This Agreed Order shall not be effective or take effect and become enforcsable [n
accordance with its terms untll ratified by a majority of the Board present and voting, at

its next regularly called session.
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Dated this the_///_ day of /@ ol

03, Gl

Current Address

Queon Cody Tx 15572928

City, State and Zig' /

209-7818 -903-2%4 YD/ el

403
Area Gode and 1 elephone Number
The State of Texas
~ County of &SS

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared MARJA MCCOY,
who beling duly sworn by me stated that he or she executed the above for the purpose
therein contained, and that he or she understood same.

SWORN TO AND SUB_?-CERiBED before me this the __ﬂ ~ day of
ﬂ]// ,200_/ .

AAABHDAAAARRR AR BBADHN

WINDY KENDRICK 3 ?:. é é 2 'Ei
Notary Public ’
State of Texas E NOTARYPUBLIC IN AND FOR

R/ My Comm. Exp. 05-12-2005 THE STATE OF TEXAS .-
THEUVUUUBRUIIBUeLes - My Commission Expires !i_ éz- Qé
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Agent for the Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, the undersigned authority, on this the
day of et ,200) . _
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Vocational Nurse
Exarniners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Board Order, notarized

on the 10™ day of May, 2001 by Applicant and thet Said Order is Final.

"Effective this 12" day of June, 2000

Mary MZStrange, RN, MSN. ™
Executive Director
On Behalf of Said Board
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| hereby certify that on the 16™ day of June, 2001, a true and comrect copy of the foregoing

BOARD ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail first class mat, and addressed to the
following person(s):

MARJA BETH MCCOY
603 GLENDALE ST
QUEEN CITY TX 78672

L4 G, LL_

/ / . |
Mary M%ﬁaﬂgﬁ. RN, MSN. é
Executive Director
Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners



